information in the year of initial adoption. The impact arising from SFRS(I) 9 was included
in the opening retained earnings at the date of initial application, January 1, 2018.
Management is of the view that there is no material impact on the financial statements of
the Group. Accordingly, no adjustments was made to the opening retained earnings at the
day of initial application. The comparative information was prepared in accordance with the
requirements of FRS 39.

Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income

The effects of transition to SFRS(I) and the initial application of SFRS(I) 15 are presented and
explained below. The application of SFRS(I) 9 did not have a material impact on the financial
statements of the Group.

HEATEC JIETONG HOLDINGS LTD.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

Group

(A) Impact of Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

 As previously
reported

under FRS
Application

of SFRS(I) 1 (Note)

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)
 $ $  $  $

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,107,460 -  -  12,107,460
Associates 259,906 -  -  259,906
Goodwill 288,000 -  -  288,000
Deferred tax assets 233,901 -  -  233,901

Current assets
Inventories 670,866 -  -  670,866
Trade receivables 16,870,340 -  (4,066,860) (d) 12,803,480
Contract assets - -  4,066,860 (d) 4,066,860
Other receivables 1,282,132 -  -  1,282,132
Cash and bank balances 3,872,357 -  -  3,872,357

Capital, reserves and
non-controlling interests
Share capital 11,554,627 -  -  11,554,627
Reserves 12,759,445 17,595 (a), (b) -  12,777,040
Non-controlling interests 1,329,008 -  -  1,329,008

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 1,958,683 -  -  1,958,683
Finance leases 294,321 -  -  294,321
Deferred tax liabilities 398,242 (17,595) (a) -  380,647

Current liabilities
Bank loans 3,574,130 -  -  3,574,130
Trade payables 912,225 -  -  912,225
Contract liabilities - -  -  -
Other payables 2,478,451 -  -  2,478,451
Current portion of finance leases 282,563 -  -  282,563
Income tax payable 43,267 -  -  43,267

HEATEC JIETONG HOLDINGS LTD.
2018 ANNUAL REPORT

137

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31,  2018

HEATEC JIETONG HOLDINGS LTD.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

Group

(A) Impact of Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

 As previously
reported

under FRS
Application

of SFRS(I) 1 (Note)

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)
 $ $  $  $

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,107,460 -  -  12,107,460
Associates 259,906 -  -  259,906
Goodwill 288,000 -  -  288,000
Deferred tax assets 233,901 -  -  233,901

Current assets
Inventories 670,866 -  -  670,866
Trade receivables 16,870,340 -  (4,066,860) (d) 12,803,480
Contract assets - -  4,066,860 (d) 4,066,860
Other receivables 1,282,132 -  -  1,282,132
Cash and bank balances 3,872,357 -  -  3,872,357

Capital, reserves and
non-controlling interests
Share capital 11,554,627 -  -  11,554,627
Reserves 12,759,445 17,595 (a), (b) -  12,777,040
Non-controlling interests 1,329,008 -  -  1,329,008

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 1,958,683 -  -  1,958,683
Finance leases 294,321 -  -  294,321
Deferred tax liabilities 398,242 (17,595) (a) -  380,647

Current liabilities
Bank loans 3,574,130 -  -  3,574,130
Trade payables 912,225 -  -  912,225
Contract liabilities - -  -  -
Other payables 2,478,451 -  -  2,478,451
Current portion of finance leases 282,563 -  -  282,563
Income tax payable 43,267 -  -  43,267

HEATEC JIETONG HOLDINGS LTD.
2018 ANNUAL REPORT

138

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31,  2018

HEATEC JIETONG HOLDINGS LTD.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

35. Adoption of a new financial reporting framework (cont’d)

Group

(B) Impact of Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2017 (end of last period reported under FRS)

As previously

reported
under FRS

Application
of SFRS(I) 1 (Note)

Initial
application
of SFRS(I)

15 (Note)

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

 $ $  $  $

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11,508,185 283,453 (a) -  11,791,638
Associates 276,263 -  -  276,263
Goodwill 288,000 -  -  288,000

Current assets
Inventories 555,692 -  -  555,692
Trade receivables 15,151,354 -  (1,981,660) (d) 13,169,694
Contract assets - -  1,981,660 (d) 1,981,660
Other receivables 773,340 -  -  773,340
Cash and bank balances 2,601,077 -  -  2,601,077

Capital, reserves and
non-controlling interests
Share capital 11,554,627 -  -  11,554,627
Reserves 7,941,588 280,717 (a), (b) -  8,222,305
Non-controlling interests 2,295,139 12,026 (a) -  2,307,165

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 1,363,211 -  -  1,363,211
Finance leases 93,986 -  -  93,986
Deferred tax liabilities 382,241 (9,290) (a) -  372,951

Current liabilities
Bank loans 3,522,946 -  -  3,522,946
Trade payables 1,594,901 -  (869,200) (e) 725,701
Contract liabilities - -  869,200 (e) 869,200
Other payables 2,204,628 -  -  2,204,628
Current portion of finance leases 200,333 -  -  200,333
Income tax payable 311 -  -  311

HEATEC JIETONG HOLDINGS LTD.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

35. Adoption of a new financial reporting framework (cont’d)

Group

(C) Impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended December
31, 2017 (last financial year reported under FRS)

As previously
reported

under FRS
Application

of SFRS(I) 1 (Note)

Initial
application
of SFRS(I)

15 (Note)

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

 $ $  $  $

Profit or Loss

Revenue 20,970,412 -  -  20,970,412

Cost of sales (15,558,587) -  -  (15,558,587)

Other income 397,466 (150,554) (c) -  246,912

Administrative expenses (8,321,997) -  -  (8,321,997)

Other expenses (1,421,550) 312,818 (a) -  (1,108,732)

Share of loss of associates (216,260) -  -  (216,260)

Impairment loss (recognised)

reversed on financial assets

-

150,554

(c)

-

150,554

Finance costs (186,901) -  -  (186,901)

Income tax expense (249,463) -  -  (249,463)

Other comprehensive loss

Items that will not be reclassified
   subsequently to profit or loss

Revaluation surplus of plant and
   Equipment

29,365

(29,365)

(a)

-

-

Income tax relating to revaluation
   surplus of plant and equipment

(4,992)

4,992

(a)

-

-

Income tax relating to revaluation
   reserves reclassified to retained
   earnings

13,297

(13,297)

(a)

-

-

Items that may be reclassified
   subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange differences on
   translation of foreign
   operations

(50,384)

-

-

(50,384)

HEATEC JIETONG HOLDINGS LTD.
2018 ANNUAL REPORT

139

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31,  2018

HEATEC JIETONG HOLDINGS LTD.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

35. Adoption of a new financial reporting framework (cont’d)

Group

(C) Impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended December
31, 2017 (last financial year reported under FRS)

As previously
reported

under FRS
Application

of SFRS(I) 1 (Note)

Initial
application
of SFRS(I)

15 (Note)

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

 $ $  $  $

Profit or Loss

Revenue 20,970,412 -  -  20,970,412

Cost of sales (15,558,587) -  -  (15,558,587)

Other income 397,466 (150,554) (c) -  246,912

Administrative expenses (8,321,997) -  -  (8,321,997)

Other expenses (1,421,550) 312,818 (a) -  (1,108,732)

Share of loss of associates (216,260) -  -  (216,260)

Impairment loss (recognised)

reversed on financial assets

-

150,554

(c)

-

150,554

Finance costs (186,901) -  -  (186,901)

Income tax expense (249,463) -  -  (249,463)

Other comprehensive loss

Items that will not be reclassified
   subsequently to profit or loss

Revaluation surplus of plant and
   Equipment

29,365

(29,365)

(a)

-

-

Income tax relating to revaluation
   surplus of plant and equipment

(4,992)

4,992

(a)

-

-

Income tax relating to revaluation
   reserves reclassified to retained
   earnings

13,297

(13,297)

(a)

-

-

Items that may be reclassified
   subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange differences on